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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1806

ANSWERED ON 05.12.2024

MURAR RIVER DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

†1806.   SHRI BHARAT SINGH KUSHWAH

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of river development projects under construction in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the details of current physical and financial progress in regards to Murar River Development Project;

(c) whether the Government has set a deadline for the completion of the said project; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the updated progress?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a) The Central Government under the Namami Gange Programme has approved four river front development / Ghats development projects at a total estimated sanctioned cost of Rs.132.47 crore for the towns of Gwalior (Murar River), Chitrakoot Satna (Mandakini River), and Mandsaur (Shivna River).

(b) to (d)    For, Murar River,  2 projects i.e. River Front Development of Murar River Phase-1 and River

Front Development of Murar River Phase-II, have been sanctioned at an estimated cost of Rs 39.24 crore and Rs 32.44 crore respectively. Gwalior Municipal Corporation is the implementing agency for these projects while WAPCOS (a central public sector undertaking) is the executing agency for these projects. The Phase-I project has achieved 60% of physical progress so far with expenditure of about Rs 9.65 crores. The target for completion of the Phase-I project is December, 2025. Phase-II project is under the tendering stage.
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